MICHAEL P. VICTORINO
Mayor

SCOTT K. TERUYA
Director

MAY-ANNE A. ALIBIN

0 0 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
eputy Director COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAI'I 96793
July 30, 2021
Honorable Michael P. Victorino APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL
Mayor, County of Maui ,
200 South High Street .
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 Mechad P 1/‘31: 7/30 /2
Mayor Date
For Transmittal to: -y =
Honorable Kelly Takaya King L
Chair, Climate Action, Resilience and Environment Committee EE
: : R
Maui County Council ey
200 South High Street 2
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 I W
LI n
Dear Chair King: * -

SUBJECT: HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION AND

DISPOSAL (CONTRACT C6968-2; CAMERON CHEMICAL
CORP.) (CARE-53)

Pursuant to your letter dated July 26, 2021, relating to the Household Hazardous Waste
Collection and Disposal, below are the responses to the following:

1. May I please also request a copy of Amendment 1 to Contract 6968, between the County
and Cameron Chemical Corp., relating to Household Hazardous Waste Collection and Disposal.

Response: Please see attached copy of Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 6968.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at extension 7474.

Sincerely,

&
SgOTT K. TE A

Director of Finance
Attachments

P =

il

as



Director of Council Services
Traci N. T. Fujita, Esq.

Deputy Director of Council Services

Council Chair
David M. Raatz, Jr., Esq.

Alice L. Lee

Vice-Chair
Keani N.W. Rawlins-Fernandez

COUNTY COUNCIL

Councilmembers COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S. HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

Gabe Johnson
Kelly Takaya King

Michael J. Molina www.MauiCounty.us
Tamara Paltin

Shane M. Sinenci

Yuki Lei K. Sugimura July 26, 2021

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore
Tasha Kama

INYI 40 AL
aamaagg%

Mr. Scott Teruya, Director
Department of Finance

County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawail 96793

0018 Wi 12 r 124

IONYNIJ Je NI Nvem e

Dear Mr. Teruya:
SUBJECT: HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL (CONTRACT C6968-2; CAMERON CHEMICAL

CORP.) (CARE-53)
Thank you for transmitting a copy of Contract C6968, between the County and
Cameron Chemical Corp., relating to Household Hazardous Waste Collection and

Disposal.
May I please also request a copy of Amendment 1 to Contract C6968.
May I further request you transmit your response by Tuesday, July 27, 2021.
processing, please transmit your response to

To ensure efficient
care.committee@mauicounty.us, and include the relevant Committee item number in

the subject line of your response.
Should you have any questions, please contact me or the Committee staff

(Nicole Siegel at ext. 8008, or Rayna Yap at ext. 8007).

Sincerely,
KELL: TAKAYA KING, Chair
Climate Action, Resilience, and

Environment Committee

care:ltr:053afn02:nas

cc: Mayor Michael P. Victorino



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT CERTIFICATION

I, SCOTT K. TERUYA, Director of Finance of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
do certify that there is available appropriation or balance of an appropriation over and above all
outstanding contracts, sufficient to cover the amount required by the foregoing contract, i.e.

Appropriation

Index Title Amount Required
919740B ‘ HHW MANAGEMENT (6112) $60,000.00
Contract No. C 6968 CAMERON CHEMICAL. CORP,
Amendment No. 1 Dated:
Dated this 2 day of JULY 2020

Extension of Contract to: June 30, 2021

Original Amount $60,000.00
Prior Amends/CO $0.00

This Amendment $ 60,000.00 f
Total contract $ 120,000.00 / QM )

SCOTT K. TERUYA
M Director of Finance

Household Hazardous Waste
Collection and Disposal for DEM
RFP #19-20/P-76

ORDINANCE #5099 (FY2021)

FY 2021

w\ﬂ/
0%

jh



MICHAEL P. VICTORINO
Mayor

SCOTT K. TERUYA
Director

MAY-ANNE A, ALIBIN DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Deputy Director COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S. HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

www.mauicounty.gov

July 7, 2020

Cameron Chemical Corp.
94-110A Leokane Street
Waipahu, HI 96797

RE: CONTRACT FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
RFP NO. 19-20/P-76

CONTRACT NO. C6968 — AMENDMENT NO. 1

Dear Cameron Chemical Corp.:

Transmitted is a copy of the fully executed contract amendment for your file.
Sincerely,

- Dongs D)

Scott K. Teruya
Director of Finance

SKT:dda
Enclosure

xc: Department of Environmental Management, Environmental Protection &
Sustainability Division



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C6968

Department: Environmental Management — Environmental Protection &
Sustainability Division

Project Title: Household Hazardous Waste Collection and Disposal

REP No.: 19-20/P-76

Additional Certification Requested from County: $60,000.00

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT is made and entered into by and
between the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose
business address is 200 South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter
referred to as the "County”, and CAMERON CHEMICAL CORP., a Hawaii corporation,
whose mailing address is 94-110A Leokane Street, Waipahu, Hawaii 96797, hereinafter
referred to as the "Contractor". County and Contractor shall hereinafter be referred to
collectively as the "Parties".

Source of Funds. The source(s) and availability of the funds for this Contract shall
be as setforth in the Contract Certification signed by the Director of Finance of the County
of Maui on or before the effective date of this Contract. Contract Certification shall be on
file in the office of the Director of Finance of the County of Maui.

RECITALS:

1. WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into the following
Contract and Amendment(s), if any, with certified availability of funds in the amount
indicated and time of performance as indicated:

CONTRACT ADDITIONAL TOTAL RENEWAL
- OR CERTIFIED CERTIFIED OPTION FOR
AMENDMENT DATE AMOUNT AMOUNT TIME OF MULT! TERM
NO. PERFOCRMANCE/EXTENSION | CONTRACT
C6968 12/26/2016 NOT $60,000.00 365 days from 4 additional 1
APPLICABLE Notice to Proceed year terms
2. WHEREAS, the Contract and any Amendment(s) thereto listed above shall

be hereafter collectively referred to as "Contract"; and

(Rev. 04/2020)




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C6968

3. WHEREAS, the Contract is on file with the Director of Finance; and
4. WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The total not-to-exceed amount as stated in the Contract is hereby
increased by the amount of additional certification requested as set forth hereinabove,
subject to appropriation and inclusive of all taxes..

2. Section 2., Time of Performance, is amended to read as follows:

2. Time of Performance. The Contractor shall
commence performance under this Contract upon issuance of
the Notice to Proceed, and shall continue performance
through June 30, 2021, unless sooner completed, terminated,
or extended in compliance with the terms of this Contract. This
Contract may be extended at the same terms and conditions
for three additional terms of up to 1 year each. To exercise
such extension options, the parties shall execute an
amendment to this Contract.

3. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same
instrument. The parties agree that they may utilize and shall be bound by their electronic
signatures, pursuant to Chapter 489E, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The entire Contract, as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment by their signatures,
on the dates below, to be effective as of the date of last signature hereto.

[EXECUTION PAGES TO FOLLOW]
[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

(Rev. 04/2020)



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C6968

CONTRACTOR EXECUTION PAGE

| hereby represent and warrant that | have the legal right and autharity to execute
this Contract on behalf of the Contractor.

CONTRACTOR:
CAMERON CHEMICAL CORP.
* A
By Z = ~
(Signature)
Bill Cameron
(Print Name)
Its President
(Title)

Date 5/20/2020

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ver. 04/2020



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C6968

COUNTY EXECUTION PAGE

REVIEWED AND APPROVED:

Digitally signed by Eric Nakagawa
;- DN: cn=Eric Nakagawa, o=County of Maui,
- / “pu=Director of Environmental Management,
1 nait=eric.r @co.maui hi.us, c=US
VPl i o 0oy

ERIC A. NAKAGAWA, DIRECTOR
Department of Environmental
Management

Date  6/19/2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

12020.06.25

8:45:43 -10'00°
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
Date
LF2019-1946

2020-05-13 C6968 AMD #1.docx

COUNTY OF MAUI

By W ’ aM‘jﬁf‘/

MAY-ANNE A. ALIBIN W

fgﬁ( Its Direstor-of Finance Deputy Director

Date

JUL -6 2020

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Ver. 04/2020



